

No. 17-1476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS, W. F. SNOW, AND J. ROMERO,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC C. DARDEN, as Administrator of the Estate of Jermaine Darden and on behalf of the statutory beneficiaries of the Estate of Jermaine Darden (which are Donneika Goodacre-Darden, surviving mother of Jermaine Darden, Charles H. Darden, surviving father of Jermaine Darden),
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Gerald Pruitt
Deputy City Attorney
Laetitia Coleman Brown
Sr. Assistant City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney
City of Fort Worth
200 Texas Street
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 392-7600
laetitia.brown@
fortworthtexas.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner,
City of Fort Worth*

Kenneth E. East
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICE OF
KENNETH E. EAST
9001 Airport Frwy., Ste. 675
North Richland Hills, TX 76180
(817) 788-1111
(817) 485-2836 (fax)
ken@east.law
ken1@airmail.net
Counsel for Petitioner, W.F. Snow

D. Lee Thomas, Jr.
507 West Central Avenue
Fort Worth, TX 76164
(817) 625-8866
dlthom31@yahoo.com
Counsel for Petitioner, J. Romero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. DARDEN’S OWN WITNESSES,
INCLUDING HIS OWN PROFFERED
EXPERTS, AS WELL AS THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT, ALL ACKNOWLEDGE THE
UNDENIABLE FACT THAT DARDEN
PHYSICALLY RESISTED 3

II. RESPONDENT’S EFFORTS TO DISCOUNT
HIS OWN WITNESSES’ TESTIMONY ARE
UNAVAILING 5

III. NO CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW
EXISTS THAT WOULD MAKE THE
O F F I C E R S ’ A C T I O N S
UNCONSTITUTIONAL 8

IV. THIS CASE IS IMPORTANT, AND THE
COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION
CONFLICTS WITH HOLDINGS FROM
THIS AND OTHER COURTS 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9
<i>Callwood v. Jones</i> , 727 F. App'x 552 (11th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1569 (filed May 18, 2018)	2, 11, 12
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	2, 8, 12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	8
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	2, 8, 12
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	2, 8
<i>Pena v. City of Rio Grande City</i> , 879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 512 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Sam v. Richard</i> , No. 17-30593, 2018 WL 1751566 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2018)	10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	2, 8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV 8, 11
